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By the Common Carrier Bureau:

1.  The Common Carrier Bureau has under consideration an appeal from the Pediatric Library of Rainbow Babies and Children’s Hospital (Rainbow), Cleveland, Ohio, that was received by the Commission on June 24, 1999.
  In its Letter of Appeal, Rainbow asserts that it filed a timely appeal of a decision by the Schools and Libraries Division (SLD) of the Universal Service Administrative Company (USAC) consistent with the requirements of section 54.720,
 and therefore the merits of its request for review of SLD’s initial decision denying certain discounts should be considered by the Commission.  For the reasons set forth below, we dismiss Rainbow’s Letter of Appeal to the Commission.

2.  The Commission’s rules regarding appeals of SLD’s decisions require affected parties to seek an appeal within thirty days of the issuance of the decision as to which review is sought.
  In this case, SLD’s initial decision letter was dated January 19, 1999, but Rainbow appealed this decision to the Commission on June 24, 1999, which was outside the thirty-day time period for requesting review.  Thus, Rainbow’s request for review is untimely.  Rainbow asserts, however, that it submitted a timely appeal to the Administrator, and provides a copy of a letter dated January 26, 1999 that appears to be a request for review of SLD’s initial decision letter addressed to the Administrator.  The Administrator’s records, and our review of this matter, however,  indicate that the Administrator never received that letter of appeal.
  The proffered copy of the January 26, 1999 letter, without more, is insufficient to demonstrate that the letter was filed with the Administrator within the thirty-day appeal window.
  We, therefore, dismiss Rainbow’s appeal as untimely filed.

3.  ACCORDINGLY, IT IS ORDERED, pursuant to authority delegated under sections 0.91, 0.291, and 54.722(a) of the Commission’s rules, 47 C.F.R. §§ 0.91, 0.291, and 54.722(a), that the Letter of Appeal filed by the Pediatric Library of Rainbow Babies & Children’s Hospital, Cleveland, Ohio, on June 24, 1999, IS DISMISSED.
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Deputy Chief, Common Carrier Bureau 

� Letter of Appeal from Thomas W. Hayes, Director, Pediatric Learning Center of Rainbow Babies and Children’s Hospital to Office of the Secretary, Federal Communications Commission, dated June 21, 1999 (Letter of Appeal).





� 47 C.F.R. § 54.720(b).





� 47 C.F.R.§ 54.720(a).





� Indeed, Rainbow concedes that, in its discussions with SLD, SLD stated that it had not received such an appeal.  Letter of Appeal at 2. 





� Evidence indicating that the appeal was timely filed with the Administrator  might, for example,  include a copy of the  letter of appeal date-stamped by the Administrator or a copy of a date-stamped postal return receipt.  
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